Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com
Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Dabkesh Kumar, H. No. 3170-A, GMCH Campus, Sector 48-D, Chandigarh(Punjab) (M.-7696003777)

....Appellant

V/s

(Regd. Post)

i) Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director.

Health and Family Welfare, Punjab,

Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34 – A, Chandigarh

Encl:RTI request

ii) Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary

to Government of Punjab,

Deptt. of Finance,

(Personnel – 1 Branch),

Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Secretary to Government of Punjab, Deptt. of Finance, (Personnel – 1 Branch),

Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4316 of 2021

Present: Sh. Dabkesh Kumar, the appellant in person.

Sh. Rakeshwar Singh, Senior Assistant(M.-9814900218), on behalf of the

respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 23.06.2022. First appeal is dated 02.08.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.09.2022.
- 3. Sh. Rakeshwar Singh, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 4. The appellant, Sh. Dabkesh Kumar, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that incomplete information has been given to him by the respondent PIO as information at point no. 01, 05 and 06 is still pending. He also submits a written-submission intimating that the remaining information relates with office of Health and Family Welfare, Punjab Chandigarh.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC S

Sit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Appeal Case No. 4316 of 2021

5. As the information demanded by the appellant through RTI request, relates with office of Health and Family Welfare, Punjab Chandigarh, hence, Public Information Officer office of Director, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab Chandigarh be impleaded as necessary party in this case. A copy of this order be sent to him alongwith RTI request through registered post with the directions to supply the certified copies of the remaining information at point no. 01, 05 and 06 of the RTI request to the appellant with a copy to the Commission by the next date of hearing.

6. The Public Information Officer office of Secretary to Government of Punjab,
Deptt. of Finance (Personnel – 1 Branch), is exempted from personal appearance in further hearing/hearings of this case and a copy of this order be sent to him for intimation. He is also directed to represent this case in person or through his representative alongwith the information (already/would be supplied in the instant appeal-case) during the proceedings of the instant appeal-case on the next date of hearing fixed before the bench of the undersigned in the office of State Information Commission, Punjab.

With this, the case is adjourned to 12thDecember, 2022 (Monday) at 12:00 P.M.

for hearing.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 9th November, 2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Encl:RTI request

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com
Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Mahinder singh, S/o Sh. Charan Singh R/o Village Lakhuwal, Tehsil Ajnala, Distt. Amritsar (9914833801)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,O/o DGP Punjab Police Headquarter,
Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority
O/o DGP Punjab Police Headquarter,
Sector 9, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer o/o DC, Amritsar

														ı	_	ر (٠	_	r	٠,	_	r	٠,	4	_	'n	٠ł	ł
 ٠.		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•					 . 1	٦	,,	₹.	0	ŀ	ľ	U	1	ľ	J	C	н	П	ι

AC No. 4232 of 2022

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Parshotam Kumar, ASI (9417134510) Sh. Surinder Singh, ASI, o/o DCP office, Amritsar City (9780575800), Sh. Surinder Singh

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 21.03.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.09.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.11.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent o/o DGP Punjab -Sh. Parshotam Kumar states that they have transferred the RTI of the appellant to PIO, o/o DCP Amritsar City, as the information is lying with them. Further, Sh. Surinder Singh, ASI o/o DCP Amritsar (City) states that they have transferred the RTI of the appellant to PIO, o/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

Dated: 09.11.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com
Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 4232 of 2022

- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that the information is lying with the PIO, o/o DC, Amritsar. Hence, PIO, o/o DC, Amritsar is impleaded as respondent no. 2. PIO, o/o DC Amritsar is directed to provide the information to the appellant. He is also directed to file point-wise reply to the RTI of the appellant on the next date of hearing. The appellant is absent today. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.
- 6. To come up on **12.12.2022** at **12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com
Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, S/o Sh. Ajmer Singh R/o Village Haibatur, Distt. SAS Nagar – 140201 (9914165331)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SDM, Dera Bassi, Distt. Mohali

First Appellate Authority
O/o DC , Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 2738 of 2022

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 09.11.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.09.2022 vide which an inspection rights were given to the appellant.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 3. To come up on **12.12.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com
Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, S/o Sh. Ajmer Singh R/o Village Haibatur, Distt. SAS Nagar – 140201 (9914165331)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o SDM, Dera Bassi, Distt. Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o DC , Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 2735 of 2022

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.09.2022 vide which an inspection rights were given to the appellant.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 3. To come up on **12.12.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 09.11.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com
Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, S/o Sh. Ajmer	Singh	
R/o Village Haibatur, Distt. SAS Nagar	– 140201	
(9914165331)		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o SDM, Dera Bassi, Distt. Mohali		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o DC , Mohali		Respondent
O/O DC , Moriali	ACN - 2722 - £2022	tespondent
	AC No. 2733 of 2022	

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 09.11.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.09.2022 vide which an inspection rights were given to the appellant.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 3. To come up on **12.12.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com
Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Tarsem Singh Saini, S/o Sh. Ajmer Singh R/o Village Haibatur, Distt. SAS Nagar – 140201 (9914165331)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SDM, Dera Bassi, Distt. Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o DC , Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 2732 of 2022

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.09.2022 vide which an inspection rights were given to the appellant.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 3. To come up on **12.12.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 09.11.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com
Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Amit Gupta,S/o Sh Surendra Kumar, House no 19713, New H.No 09567, MCB Zone-2, Street No 10A, AJit Road, Bathinda-151001 (M-94172-77017)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o AIGP (Personnel-2) Pb Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o IGP (Admn) Bureau of Investigation, Pb Sector-9, Chandigarh

Public information Officer

O/o SSP, BathindaRespondent

AC No. 3716 of 2022

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Parshottam Kumar, ASI (9417131510), o/o DGP Punjab, Sh. Harjeet Singh, HC (9417694341), o/o SSP, Bathinda, Smt. Raj Kumari, Suptd., o/o BOI, Punjab and Sh. Amrit Singh, Sr. Assistant (9877589262)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.09.2022 vide which the appellant was absent and PIO, o/o SSP Bathinda was impleaded as respondent no. 2.

- 2. Today the appellant is not present. The appellant has sent his submissions via mail, which is taken on record.
- 3. The respondent o/o SSP Bathinda states that the information cannot be provided to the appellant, as an enquiry is pending.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that the information is lying with the PIO,o/o Principal Secretary Home Affairs and Justice. Hence

Dated: 09.11.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com
Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3716 of 2022

PIO,o/o Principal Secretary Home Affairs and Justice are directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith point wise reply and complete informtion. *Copy of the RTI be sent to the PIO,o/o Principal Secretary Home Affairs and Justice alongwith these orders.*

PIO, o/o SSP Bathinda is exempted from further hearings in the Commission.

5. To come up on **12.12.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com
Helpline No. 0172-2864100



N. S. Bhatti, Advocate, Chamber No. 33, New Judicial Court Complex, Ajnala, Distt. – Amritsar (Punjab) (M.-98555-60437)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary to Government of Punjab, Deptt. of Home Affairs & Justice, Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Secretary to Government of Punjab, Deptt. of Home Affairs & Justice, Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer o/o SSP (Rural) Amritsar

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4265 of 2022

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Manjit Singh, ASI (9780004354), o/o SSP, Amritsar, Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Sr. Assistant (7696224294) and Sh. Parshotam Kumar, ASI

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 25.08.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.09.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.11.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant Sh. N.S.Bhatti filed RTI with the PIO, o/o Home Affairs and Justice. Further, PIO, O/o Home Affairs and Justice transferred the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o DGP Punjab. Further PIO, o/o DGP Punjab transferred the RTI of the appellant to PIO, o/o SSP, Amritsar (rural). Sh. Manjit Singh, ASI is appearing on behalf of the office of SSP, Amritsar and has sought some time.

Dated: 09.11.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4265 of 2022

4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that the information is lying with the PIO, o/o SSP, Amritsar (Rural). Hence, PIO, o/o SSP Amritsar is impleaded as respondent no. 2. They are directed to file point wise specific reply on the next date of hearing with a copy to the appellant. The appellant is absent today. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.

5. To come up on **07.12.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com
Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Dr. Bhupinder Singh, H. No. 97, Rose Avenue, Kheri Road, Patiala - 147001(Punjab) (M.- 98763-89559)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director General of Police, Pb., Police Head Quarter, Sector - 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Pb., Police Head Quarter, Sector - 9, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer o/o BOI, Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9 Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4336 of 2022

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Parshotam Kumar, ASI , o/o DGP Punjab and Smt. Rajkumari , Suptd. (9872203671) and Sh. Amrit Singh, Sr. Assistant (98775089262)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 09.09.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.09.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.11.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent an email mentioning that he is not well today, hence he has sought another date.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4336 of 2022

4. Sh. Parshotam Kumar, respondent o/o DGP Punjab states that they have already

transferred the RTI of the appellant to PIO, o/o BOI, Punjab, as the information is lying

with them. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, o/o BOI, Punjab. I,

therefore, order that PIO, o/o BOI, Punjab be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further

direct that PIO, o/o BOI, Punjab should supply the information to the appellant before the

next date of hearing. *Copy of the RTI is handed over to the respondent, o/o BOI, Punjab.*

DGP Punjab is exempted from further hearings.

5. To come up on **07.12.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) Dated: 09.11.2022 **State Information Commissioner**

Puniab